MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44

46

L.D. 855

DATE: é”/Q"&/ (Filing No. H—7Z/Z_)

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of
the House.

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
120TH LEGISLATURE
FIRST REGULAR SESSION

HOUSE AMENDMENT "\ " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 655,
L.D. 855, Bill, "An Act to Make Supplemental Appropriations and
Allocations for the Expenditures of State Government and to
Change Certain Provisions of the Law Necessary to the Proper
Operations of State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending June
30, 2002 and June 30, 2003"

Amend the amendment by inserting at the end before the
emergency clause the following:

'PART AAAAA

Sec. AAAAA-1. Calculation and transfer. Notwithstanding the
Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 1585, the State Budget
Officer shall calculate the amount in section 2 of this Part that
applies against each General Fund account for all departments and
agencies based on the total appropriations for new positions
added by this Act to those accounts.

Sec. AAAAA-2, Appropriation. The following funds are
appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

2001-02 2002-03
ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL
SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Departments and Agencies - Statewide
Positions (-34.822) (-82.863)
Personal Services ($1,641,652) ($3,953,832)

Page 1-LR2370(35)

HOUSE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

HOUSE AMENDMENT "ﬁi" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 655, L.D.
855

Deappropriates funds by
reducing costs for new

positions in fiscal years
2001-02 and 2002-03 for

General Fund accounts.

Sec. AAAAA-3. Appropriation. The following funds are
appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of
this Part.

2002-03
EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
General Purpose Aid for Local Schools
All Other $5,595,484

Provides additional funds to
local school administrative

units for general purpose aid
for local schools.'

Further amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering
any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read
consecutively.

FISCAL NOTE

This amendment will decrease the General Fund cost of the
bill by $1,641,652 in fiscal year 2001-02 and will increase the
General Fund cost by $1,641,652 in fiscal year 2002-03. A
balanced budget is maintained for fiscal year 2001-02 and fiscal
year 2002-03.

SUMMARY
This amendment eliminates funding for all new positions

established by Committee Amendment "A" and instead provides
additional funds for general purpose aid for local schools.

SPONSORED BY: % O %«\

(Representative GLYNN)

TOWN: South Portland

Page 2-LR2370(35)

HOUSE AMENDMENT





