## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



42

44

46

	·
	L.D. 855
2	DATE: 6-19-01 (Filing No. H-742)
4	
6	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.
8	
10	STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 120TH LEGISLATURE
12	FIRST REGULAR SESSION
14	HOUSE AMENDMENT " $ ot\!K$ " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 655,
16	L.D. 855, Bill, "An Act to Make Supplemental Appropriations and Allocations for the Expenditures of State Government and to
18	Change Certain Provisions of the Law Necessary to the Proper Operations of State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending June
20	30, 2002 and June 30, 2003"
22	Amend the amendment by inserting at the end before the emergency clause the following:
24	·PART AAAAA
26	
28	Sec. AAAAA-1. Calculation and transfer. Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 1585, the State Budget Officer shall calculate the amount in section 2 of this Part that
30	applies against each General Fund account for all departments and agencies based on the total appropriations for new positions
32	added by this Act to those accounts.
34	Sec. AAAAA-2. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of
36	this Part.
38	2001-02 2002-03
40	ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Page 1-LR2370(35)

(-34.822) (-82.863)

(\$1,641,652) (\$3,953,832)

Departments and Agencies - Statewide

Personal Services

Positions

## HOUSE AMENDMENT

50

	.1
	HOUSE AMENDMENT "K" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 655, L.D. 855
2	Deappropriates funds by reducing costs for new
4	positions in fiscal years 2001-02 and 2002-03 for General Fund accounts.
6	
8	Sec. AAAAA-3. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Part.
10	2002-03
12	
14	EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
	General Purpose Aid for Local Schools
16	All Other \$5,595,484
18	Provides additional funds to
20	local school administrative units for general purpose aid
22	for local schools.'
24	Further amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read
26	consecutively.
28	FISCAL NOTE
30	This amendment will decrease the General Fund cost of the bill by \$1,641,652 in fiscal year 2001-02 and will increase the
32	General Fund cost by \$1,641,652 in fiscal year 2002-03. A balanced budget is maintained for fiscal year 2001-02 and fiscal
34	year 2002-03.
36	SUMMARY
38	SOMWAKI
40	This amendment eliminates funding for all new positions established by Committee Amendment "A" and instead provides
42	additional funds for general purpose aid for local schools.
44	SPONSORED BY: Herry Officer
46	(Representative GLYNN)
48	TOWN: South Portland

Page 2-LR2370(35)